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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. Building Code Appeals Board
Docket No. 05-468

Leah Daniels, )
Appellant )
)
V. )
)
City of Springfield, )
Appellee )
)

BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL
Procedural History

This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s
application filed pursuant to 780 CMR 122.1. In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, Appellant asks
the Board to grant variances from, to provide clarification of, or to conclude that Appellant met the
requirements of 780 CMR 709-1, Table 602; of the 6" Edition of Massachusetts State Building
Code (“Code”).

By letter dated November 21, 2007, the City of Springfield informed Appellant that the
suspended ceiling panel and grid system installed throughout Appellant’s property at 53
Wilbraham Street (“Property™) did not meet the requirement of being a one-hour fire separation
assembly (ceiling/floor) for use in an R-2 use group Type 5B construction (multi dwelling of more
than two units, occupants not transient).

In accordance with G. L. c. 30A, §§10 and 11; G. L. c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.;
and 780 CMR 122.3.4, the Board convened a public hearing on December 18, 2007 where all
interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.

Appellant did not appear at the hearing, nor did any representatives of Appellant. John F.
Cassaboom, Thomas Lagodich, and F. Robert Furey appeared on behalf of Appellee.

Materials Considered

State Building Code Appeals Board Appeal Application, dated July 21,2007, signed by G. Emil
Ward, counsel on behalf of Appellant.

Exhibit 1: Affidavit of Erskine E. Chaffin, dated August 16, 2007, originally provided to the
Housing Court Department of the Trial Court in C.V. No. 06-TR-929 (“Chaffin Affidavit”) .



Exhibit 2: Color photocopy of exterior of structure located at 53 Wilbraham Road,
Springfield, MA.

Exhibit 3: Town of West Springfield Building Department re-inspection report on 53
Wilbraham Street, dated November 21, 2007, by Thomas Lagodich, Building
Inspector/Enforcement Officer, addressed to Attorney Emil Ward, which includes copies of
photographs of the relevant parts of the interior of the Property. (“Lagodich Report”).

Discussion

The issue is whether the Property met the requirements of the 6™ Edition of the Building
Code with respect to one-hour fire separation. See 780 CMR 709.1, Table 602. The Property
includes a five-dwelling-unit building in which Armstrong suspended ceilings had been installed
throughout.

The Lagodich Report concluded that the structure does not meet the Code’s requirements
for a one-hour fire separation between dwelling units. Appellant argued, in her written
submissions, that the suspended ceiling configuration created the required one-hour fire separation.
City officials have consistently concluded the ceiling configuration did not. The City concluded,
after examining ceiling panels on floors, that the suspended ceiling was at least 18” below the
structure’s original ceiling.

The City reminded the Board that, under a prior Board decision (05-023), Appellant was
allowed to have a monitored fire protection system in lieu of having to install sprinklers. However,
the City discovered that the telephone lines for the monitored system had been disconnected. In
addition, the City stated that the Property is under a court order not allowing Appellant to sell the
Property or to add any tenants to the property. The City did not know how many tenants were
actually residing there.

The Board also found that the Chaffin Affidavit submitted by the architect of record was
made at a time when the architect was not licensed. The Chaffin Affidavit asserted that Appellant
was in compliance with 780 CMR 709-1, Table 602 '

Decision

Following testimony, and based upon relevant information provided, Board members
considered the following motion. The Chair entertained a motion to deny the appeal, based on the
fact that the fire ra’tin%h of the system, as described in the Lagodich Report, did not meet the
requirements of the 6™ Edition of the Building Code. (“Motion”). The Board voted to allow the
Motion, as described on the record. The Board voted as indicated below.

), CH— Appeal Denied
The vote was:
), G Unanimous
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Dana Haagensen Robert Anderson Chair Brian Gale

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal
to a court of competent jurisdiction in accordance with Chapter 30A, Section 14 of the
Massachusetts General Laws.

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Board of Building
Regulations and Standards.

A true copy attest, dated: September 29, 2008

(b o

Patricia Barry, Clerk

All hearings are audio recorded. The digital recording (which is on file at the office of
the Board of Building Regulations and Standards) serves as the official record of the hearing.
Copies of the recording are available from the Board for a fee of $10.00 per copy. Please make
requests for copies in writing and attach a check made payable to the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts for the appropriate fee. Requests may be addressed to:

Patricia Barry, Coordinator
State Building Code Appeals Board
BBRS/Department of Public Safety
One Ashburton Place — Room 1301

Boston, MA 02108
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Docket Number  05-468 Appellant Ward, Esq. Building Official Lagodich
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
@oard' of Building Regulations and Standards

Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.

| One _Ashburton Place, Room 1301 . Commissioner
DevalL.Patrick - Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 S Chaiman
Timothy P. Murray ' @ﬁone ( 61 7) 7 27-7532 F ax ( 617) 227-1754 A Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
Lleutet\ant Govemor v ‘ITY ( 6 1 7) 7 2 7_ 0 0 1 9 Vice Chairman
Kevin M. Burke Robert Anderson
Secretary : .- WWW.mass. gO‘V /d? S : | Administrator
28-Aug-07

Mr./Mrs, G. Emil Ward, Esq.
92 State Street, Suite 900
Boston, MA. 02109

Docket Number 05-468

Property Address 53 Wilbraham Avenue Springfield, MA. 01104
Hearing Location National Guard Armory 14 Minuteman Lane, Wellesley, MA

Hearing Date and Time 09-06-07 10:30 a.m.
Dear Mr./Mrs. Ward, Esq.

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at its
.hearing.relative to the above case. . -

Please bring with you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawmgs etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
be required. '

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

(Dbl

Patricia A. Barry
Coordmator



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

‘Department of Public Safety
(b’oard' of Building Regulations and Standards

Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.

| One _Ashburton Place, Room 1301 . Commissianer
DevalL. Patrck  ° Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 S Chaiman
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Mr./Mrs. Lagodich

Building Commissioner

26 Central St., Suite 4

West Springfield, MA. 01089- 2757

Docket Number 05-468
Property Address 53 Wilbraham Avenue Springfield, MA. 01104
Hearing Location ~ National Guard Armory 14 Minuteman Lane, Wellesley, MA

Hearing Date and Time  09-06-07  10:30 a.m.

Dear Mr./Mrs. Lagodich

The appeal for the subj ect property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. ,

... The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representatlve atits & o
hearing relative to the above case.

Please bring with you a copy of the record, including.any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
16 give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new app11cat10n A new application fee will
be required.

Very truly yours,

THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

g {04
atricia A. Barry

Coordinator
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Chief Gary G. Cassanelli
605 Worthington Street
Springfield, MA 01105
Docket Number 05-468
Property Address 53 Wilbraham Avenue Springfield, MA. 01104
Hearing Location National Guard Armory 14 Minuteman Lane, Wellesley, MA

Hearing Date and Time  09-06-07 10:30 a.m.

Dear Chief Gary G. Cassanelli

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. :

. This notice is forwarded to-you by the State Building:Code Apeasl Board as a courtesy.You are ot - +:
compelled to attend but are encouraged to do so if you have a particular interest in the case.

If you have any questions relative to the above referenced appeal, please contact your BUILDING
OFFICIAL. '

Very truly yours,

THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

Patribia A. Barry \
Coordinator :



STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

OPENING STATEMENT:
Mr. Chairman:

The date is: December 18, 2007 the docket #is 05-468

The appellant is: G. Emil Ward, Esq., Ward & Associates

92 State Street, Suite 900, Boston, MA. 02109
The property involved is:

53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA. 01104

The appeal is based on the provisions of the 6™ Edition of the State Building Code
relative to: (Section/Table)

780 CMR 1014.6.2, Section 709-1 Table 602, Sections 1304.1, 1305.2.8, 3618.1
Relief desired:

DECISION:  (Piease complete this section at the hearing).

The Building Official supported/opposed the appeal filing: MOﬁ m YMJ&LO% %/]LU* «lo Dcm]
/ i
Board members voted to: 2nd by Dana

Grant Appeal Deny Appeal

Reason for approval/denial:

The decision was @ objected to by:

Reason for objection:

Provisos (if any):

BOARD:




STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

DOCKET NUMBER: _05-468

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA. 01104

APPELLANT: G. Emil Ward, Esq.

BUILDING OFFICIAL: Curtis Meskus

(check one)

Item

Item

Document
Dated

Date
Received

Appellant | Building
Official
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STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD SIGN-IN SHEET

Docket Number 05-468 Appellant Ward, Esq. Building Official Lagodich
Hearing Date 12-18-07 HearingTime 9:30 am.
Appeals Board Members Haagensen : Anderson : Gale

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Name Address Telephone




The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.

One Ashburton ®Place, Room 1301 | Commissioner
Deval L. Patrick Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 Gary Moccla, P.E.
Timothy P. Murray ?ﬁone ( 61 7) 7 2 7 '7 532 TaJ( ( 61 7) 22 7 '1 7 54 Alexan(!er Mat;Leod, R.A.
Lleutetiant Govemnor : m ( 61 7) 727_0019 . Vice Chairman
Kevin M. Burke Robert Anderson
Secretary WWW.mass. 4oV /dp S Administrator .
05-Dec-07

Mr./Mrs. G. Emil Ward, Esq.
92 State Street, Suite 900
Boston, MA. 02109

Docket Number 05-468
Property Address 53 Wilbraham Avenue Springfield, MA. 01104
Hearing Location National Guard Armory 14 Minuteman Lane, Wellesley, MA

Hearing Date and Time 12-18-07 9:30 am.
Dear Mr./Mrs. Ward, Esq.

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at its
hearing relative to the above case.

Please bring with you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
be required.

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

@lﬂua,@m

Patricia A. Barry
Coordinator
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One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 T Gommissoner
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Mr./Mrs. Lagodich

Building Commissioner

26 Central St., Suite 4

West Springfield, MA. 01089-2757

Docket Number 05-468
Property Address 53 Wilbraham Avenue Springfield, MA. 01104
Hearing Location National Guard Armory 14 Minuteman Lane, Wellesley, MA

Hearing Date and Time  12-18-07 9:30 a.m.

Dear Mr./Mrs. Lagodich

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at its
hearing relative to the above case. ” :

Please bring with you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
be required.

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

/.

Patricia A. Barry
Coordinator



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.

One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 Commissioner
Doval L. Pirick Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 Gary Moccia, P.E.
Timothy P. Murray q)ﬁone ( 61 7) 7 2 7 "7 532 TaJ( ( 61 7 ) 22 7 "1 7 54 Alexallzgg;?#:;d, R.A.
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Chief Gary G. Cassanelli
605 Worthington Street

Springfield, MA 01105

Docket Number 05-468

Property Address 53 Wilbraham Avenue Springfield, MA. 01104

Heéring Location National Guard Armory 14 Minuteman Lane, Wellesley, MA

Hearing Date and Time 12-18-07 9:30 a.m.

Dear Chief Gary G. Cassanelli

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

This notice is forwarded to you by the State Building Code Apeasl Board as a courtesy.You are not
compelled to attend but are encouraged to do so if you have a particular interest in the case.

If you have any questions relative to the above referenced appeal, please contact your BUILDING
OFFICIAL.

Very fruly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

(b

Patricia A. Barry
Coordinator

07-Dec-07



WARD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys at Law 92 State Street, Suite 900
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 248-9765
FAX (617) 742-8599

www.wardlawonline.com

July 21, 2007

Program Manager, Board of Appeals

Board of Building Regulations and Standards
One Ashburton Place, Room 1301

Boston, MA 02108-1618

Re: Appeal of Leah Daniels

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find 4 original application forms for an appeal of an order
regarding 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA. The CD is also enclosed.

My vacation begins today. We will return to our office on July 30, 2007. Please
note that after having checked with the counsel for the City of Springfield, I have
ascertained that neither he nor his inspectors are available during the month of August.
Therefore, I am asking that this appeal be scheduled for hearing on September 6, 2007.
Thank you.

Wours,

G. Emil Ward, Esq.

GEW:pne



STATE BUILDING CODE APPEAI.S BOARD SIGN-IN SHEET

Docket Number  05-468 Appellant 2&9 Esq. Building Official  Lagodich
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State Building Code Appeals Board

Summary to be filled out by Appeals Board Clerk
Pursuant to Docket no. (insert Docket no.) OBWKQ

Based on the following findings of fact/testimony:

1.

.

3.

4.

A motion was made by (insert Board member name) &Vlﬂ,ﬂ

Dana

A second was made by (insert Board member name)

» The motion is:

With the following conditions:

1.

2.

3.

(0= GO P>
i3eyd 136528,
from 780 CMR Sections (cite all sections that apply) io“"é'll Séd 70‘ 7’ TQM(L (402,, &CHW 3613

Members voting for the motion:waﬂqmm

The Board voted (to (check one) grant ____or deny the variance Uﬂh[mua»

Members voting against the motion:







The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

- Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards
One Ashburton Place, Room 1301
Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618
Phone (617) 727-7532
Fax (617) 227-1754

STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD APPEAL APPLICATION FORM

The undersigned hereby appeals to the State Board of Building Regulations and Standards from the decision of the
following person. (Please fill-in the name of the appropriate municipal or state building inspector or other authority

Also, Also indicate if this is a request for a hearing de novo (new hearing) relative to a decision of a municipal app
board.)

Building Official from the City/Townof: | robert Feury - Building Inspector

Board of Appeals from the City/Town of: . ) .
(Request for hearing de novo) City 6f Springfield

State Building Official:

Other:

Please mark the appropriate box indicating the requested action to be considered by Appeals Board members.

Variance Order Direction
X
Interpretation Failure to Act Other

(This section nust be completed or the application will be returned.)

Has the building or structure been the subject of an appeal by this or any other appeals board previous to this filing?

No O Yes = 1f, yes, please indicate the date of the previous appeal, whether the matter was

heard before a local or state appeals board, the code section that was at issue, and the specifics of the decision
(ie. a variance was granted\not granted).




Please take care to submit all written supporting documentation with this application to allow time for review.

However, Board members reserve the right to continue proceedings if such material warrant extensive review.

Please provide a brief description of the desired relief below. Additional information may be attached if space is

not sufficient. All appropriate code sections that are subject to appeal must be identified in the description.

See _attached sheet incorporated by reference

Please complete the following section completely and accurately.

Name of G. Emil Ward, Esqg. Representing: Leah Daniels
Appellant:
Addr
ess 92 State Street, Suite 900,

For Service Boston, MA 02109
Teleph F

elephone 617-248-9765 > 617-742-8599
Number: Number:
Address of

53 Wilbraham Avenue

Subject Property Springfield, MA

(if different from

service address):

What is appellant’s connection to subject property? Owner

X - G. Emil Ward, Esquire

Signature of Appellant and\or Representative Please Print Name Legibly




Do not complete the tables below for one and two family dwellings. Proceed to section entitled “Brief

Description of the Proposed Work”.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK (check all applicable)

New Construction Existing Building Repair(s) Alteration(s) Addition
Accessory Bldg. Demolition Other  Specify:
Brief Description of Proposed Work:
__See attached sheet of proposed work
USE GROUP AND CONSTRUCTION TYPE
USE GROUP (Circle appropriate Use Group) CONSTRUCTION TYPE

A Assembly A-1 A-2 A-3 1A

A4 A5 1B
B Business 2A
E Educational 2B
F Factory F-1 F-2 2C
H High Hazard 3A
I Institutional I-1 I-2 I-3 3B
M Mercantile 4
R Residential R-1 R-2 R-3 5A
S Storage 51 S-2 5B X
U Utility Specify:
M Mixed Use Specify:
S Special Use Specify:

COMPLETE THIS SECTION TF EXISTING BUILDING UNDERGOING RENOVATIONS, ADDITIONS AND/OR CHANGE IN USE

Existing Use Group:

Existing Hazard Index (780 CMR 34):

R2 before renovations: | Proposed Use Group:

Five units

Proposed Hazard Index (780 CMR 34):

BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA

BUILDING AREA Existing (if applicable) Proposed
Number of Floors or stories include
basement levels 4

Floor Area per Floor (sf) 1,530 sg. ft.
Total Area (sf) 4,652 sq. ft.'
Total Height (£t) 36 ft.

Brief Description of the Proposed Work:




I, G. Emil Ward ,as counsel for the

Appellant/ Petitioner Leah Daniels an appeal filed with the State

Building Code Appeals Board on July 21, 20_07

HEREBY SWEAR UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY TIIAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROCEDURES ADOPTED BY THE STATE BOARD OF BUILDING REGULATIONS AND
STANDARDS AND SECTION 122.3.1 OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE, I SERVED OR CAUSED TO BE
SERVED, A COPY OF THIS APPEAL APPLICATION ON THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IN THE
FOLLOWING MANNER:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF METHOD OF DATE OF
PERSON OR AGENCY SERVED . SERVICE SERVICE

Robert Furey - 70 Tapley Street overnight
1 Building Division Springfield, MA 01104 2 D?
GENT
2
3
o ]
Signature: Appellant or Petiticher é/
onthe__ 21 Day of ___¢ LN 20 07 PERSONALLY APPEARED

BEFORE ME THE ABOVENAMED G. Emil Ward on behalf of Leah Daniéls
(Type or Print the Name of the Appellant)

AND ACKNOWLEDGED AND SWORE THE ABOVE STATEMENTS TO BE TRUE.

= Nwwe, 70 W/ Ve 31, 3013

NOTARYAUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES




Supplement to Appeal of Leah Daniels Dated July 21, 2007
Re 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA

1. PREVIOUS APPEAL

This property was the subject of a previous appeal which resulted
in the grant of a variance in Ms. Daniel’s favor on February 23, 2007. It
was appeal number 05-023. The decision relieved her of the duty to
place a sprinkler system in her renovated 5 Unit building. A copy of that
decision is attached.

2. RELIEF DESIRED

The appellant, Ms. Daniels, seeks relief from and/or calcification
and guidance as to whether or not the system of 1 hour rated fire
retardant ceiling tiles, and the appropriate framing for said fire retardant
Armstrong tiles, in conjunction with the hard wired smoke alarm/heat
detection system, with battery backup, and 24 hour per day, 7 day per
week monitoring which this Board allowed her to install in the subject
property in conjunction with the above describes dropped ceiling tiles
constitutes compliance with 780 CMR sec. 709-1, Table 602. The
building inspector, Bob Furey of Springfield has found that it does not.
His special report of May21, 2007, was not served on the undersigned
until June 25, 2007. A second inspection of the building and system
described was done by Inspector Thomas Lagodich. His report is dated
July 12, 2007 and is also attached hereto.

The appellant is particularly aggrieved in light of the fact that the
same inspector who now claims there is no compliance today, inspected
and approved the installation of the above described dropped ceilings in
October of 2005. Also enclosed herewith is the grant of a temporary



certificate of occupancy from the Code Enforcement Commissioner of
Springfield, Steven Desilets, dated October 26, 2005 which clearly states
that all work necessary to allow occupancy of Units 1-4 was completed.
The building was finished before the end of November 2005, and tenants
were allowed to move in. However, the city failed to issue the
permanent certificate of occupancy. The only work remaining in order
to obtain a permanent certificate of occupancy was some finish work and
sheetrocking on the top floor. This means that the city inspected and
approved in all of its periodic inspections the very same dropped ceilings
and fire retardant ceiling tiles it now claims do not constitute compliance
with the Code.

We have enclosed the opinion of our expert, Ron Baker in affidavit
form. He is construction consultant for HUD, home inspector, and has
vast experience in the Building Code, in among his many other
credentials.

We have also enclosed proof that the system was installed as
allowed by the Board in February of 2005. It is signed by the installer as
well as the Chief of Fire Prevention in Springfield, Chief Cassaboom,
and is entitled: Fire Alarm System Record of Completion. It is dated July
1,2005



WARD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys at Law 92 State Street, Suite 900
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 248-9765
FAX (617) 742-8599
www.wardlawonline.com

Supplemental Service Notice

I, G. Emil Ward, hereby swear under the pains and penalties of
perjury that as counsel for Leah Daniels, on July 21, 2007, in accordance
wit the procedures adopted by the State Board of Building Regulations
and Standards and Section 122.31 of the State Building Code, I served
or caused to be served, a copy of the appeal application attached hereto
on Mr. Thomas Lagodich in the following manner: by overnight mail or
delivery such that I received a tracking number for said application to
him at Town of West Springfield, Building Dept., Code Enforcement, 26
Central Street, Suite 4, Wrmgﬁeld MA 01089-2757.

G. Emil Ward, Esq.

On July 21, 2005, personally appeared the above named G. Emil Ward
on behalf of Leah Daniels and acknowledged and swore the above
statements to be true.

AN~ il

NancW ard
My commission expires: May 31, 2013
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WESTERN DIVISION, 88 . HOUSING COURT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL

C.V. NO. 06-TR-929
)
City of Springfield )
Code Epforcement Department )
Housing Division, )
-+ Plaintiff )
)
AL )
)
Leah Danjels (Owner), );
: Defendant }
)

Affidavit of Erskine B, Chaffin

I, Frskine E. Chafin, hereby depose and say that:

1. 1am the owner of Chaffin & Associstes an architectural and planning
company located at 121 Chestnut Street, Springfield, MA 01 103;

2. Jama :egmtered architect and have been in go ng in the

Ry 2%/

Massachusetts jurisdiction since at least Auguse—&% through the present date.

3. On August 13, 2004, I signed on as the architect for the rehab of the
property standiug”a’c 53 Wilbrabam Avenue, Springfield, MA owned by Ms. Leah
Daniels. J

4, 1 drafted certain specs for the building when the job began as the rehab of a

five-family property and filed them with the City of Springfield’s Building Department.
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5. Tam receipt of the jnspection reportissued by Mr. Thomas Lagodich,
Buil;ling Inspector/Enforcement Officer for the Town of West. §pringﬁeld fegarding the
above-referenced property..

6.  On August 16,2007, I inspected the property at 53 Wilbraham Avenue,
specifically looking at each of the alleged violations on Mx. Lagodich’s July 12, 2007
report.

| 7 Having done éo, it. is my~ opinion that Item 2, the alleged viélation for no
fire separation is in fact not a violation. Ms, Daniels has the appropriate Armstrong, UL
rated one hour fire rated fire separation system on all applicable flootrs. She is therefore
in compliance with 780 CMR § 709-1, Table 602.

8. With respect to the other three alleged violations, numbers 3 through 5,1
have inspected these as well. Tt is my opinion that she is in compliance with the State

Building Code and the sections cited therein.

Date: August 16, 2007

Page 2 of 2
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Building Departmen

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 010
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

November 21, 2007
Attorney Emil Ward
C/O Ward & Associates
92 State Street, Suite 900
Boston MA 02109

Re: Re-inspeclion report on 53 Wilbraham St, Springficld.

Dear Mr. Ward,

As you are aware, I re-inspected the multi-family structure (5 dwelling units) located at 53 Wilbraham
St in Springfield on November 11, 2007.

At issue is whether or not the suspended ceiling panel and grid system installed throughout 53
Wilbraham St meets the requirement of being a 1 hour fire separation assembly (ceiling/floor) for use in
a R-2 use group Type 5B construction (Multi dwelling of more than two units — occupants not transient).
Unfortunately the answer is no this installation does not meet the requirement.

Please note, that to insure accuracy, I spent a good deal of time researching this issue with other
qualified sources, notably a State Building Inspector Gordon Bailey, two Architects and with Mr. Jeffery
' Wagaman, a technical representative from the Armstrong Company (the manufacturer of the ceiling
system in question). I have enclosed 12 captioned pictures taken at 53 Wilbraham St on 11-8-07 to
verify the problems/violations, some of which I list below along with some definitions:

1. When asked “ will ceilings alone provide a 1 hour fire rating” - Jeffrey Wagaman with
Armstrong Company (manufacturer of the suspended ceiling tiles in question) stated “ fire
resistance ratings apply to a floor/ceiling assembly or roof/assembly in its entirety. Individual
components, such as ceiling panels or suspended grid systems, are not assigned fire resistance
ratings. (part of the assembly are the walls which are not fireblocked (see pictures 1 through 5).

2. Fireblocking - Building material installed to resist the free passage of flame, smoke and gases
into other parts of the building through concealed spaces.

3. 1 hour fire resistance rating - the time period that an assembly resists the spread of fire and
flaming from both sides of the assembly, this includes all penetrations (lights, smoke detectors,
ductwork, etc).

4. Penetration — an opening created in 2 membrane or assembly to accommodate penetrating items
for electrical, mechanical, environmental and communication systems. (pictures 6 through 12
show numerous unrated penetrations in the ceiling system which would allow the passage of
smoke and gases and the spread of fire).




TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

5. Poor grid and panel installation, which would allow the passage of smoke and gases and the
spread of fire with no hold down clips installed and tees not locked in (Pictures SA, 10 and 11).

6. A requested narrative and stamped affidavit detailing the 1 hour fire rated ceiling/floor
assemblies with UL listings used in the re-building of this structure was requested for Ms.
Daniels Architect however I did not receive one.

7. Pictures of openings from floor to floor and from dwelling units to passageways and other units
that allow the passage of smoke, gases and the spread of fire are enclosed.

8. Sound Transmission Control is required between dwelling units — I do not believe the installed
of this ceiling system will meet the sound transmission class of 45 for air-borne noise required
for Residential Use Groups.

It is very apparent to me that this remodeled structure does not meet the Building Code requirements for
a 1 hour fire separation between dwelling units. In structures of this use and type of construction (older
balloon type construction), it is imperative to have an optimum combination of proper active and passive
fire protection design in place to ensure life safety and structural protection.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely, .

Thomas Lagodich
Building Inspector/Enforcement Officer

CC: Housing Court Spfld, Spfld Building Dept.




TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

Pictures of 53 Wilbraham ?72 taken on 11-8-07

Picture 1

Plumbing ~ electrical wiring openings through floors allows passage of fire and smoke — not allowed




TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

Piture 2

Plumbing — electrical wiring openings through floors allows passage of fire and smoke — not allowed



TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

Plumbing — electrical wiring openings through floors allows passage of fire and smoke — not allowed
Bare copper wire tied to plastic plumbing
Electrical wiring against copper water line.




TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

Even water leaks from the apartment above past through
Note the numerous gaps (allowing the passage of smoke, gases and frame to the floor above and
concealed space.) in the tile to grid installation.

Picture 11 unprotected/rated ductwork/vents




TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

Picture 6 Picture 7

Picture 8 ‘ Picture 9

Numerous unprotected or un-rated penetrations (lights, smoke detectors, air vents/registers, etc) in
required one hour floor —ceiling assembly.
Heating ductwork does not have the required fire dampers.




TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

Picture 5

No fire stops in walls

Open spaces between floors and tenant spaces and corridors on same floor allows passage of fire and

smoke — not allowed.
Picture 5A

Grid not locked in

Poor installation of the grid system



TOWN OF WEST SPRINGFIELD
Building Department

Code Enforcement
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 3018
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

Picture 4

Open spaces between flodrs and tenant spaces and corridors on same floor allows passage of fire and
smoke — not allowed

No fire stops
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Building Code Appeals Board

FROM: Todd M. Grossman- Deputy General Counsel

RE: 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA appeal (BCAB docket no. 05-468)
DATE: November 2, 2007

Per your request at the hearing on September 6, 2007, 1 have reviewed this matter to determine whether it
would be appropriate for the Building Code Appeals Board to hear and decide this case. It is my opinion that this
Board may hear this matter and render a decision. As you will recall, one of the parties indicated during the
hearing that this matter was already in court. The Board was fittingly concerned that the matters before it may
have already been decided by a court and that the Board possibly should not entertain the appeal.

Subsequent to the hearing, we requested and were provided with documentation from the Appellant
relative to the court matter. I have attached those documents to this memorandum for your review. My review of
those documents indicates that a complaint was filed in the Springfield Housing Court relative to the property that
is subject of the present appeal- 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA. The issues raised before the Housing
Court pertained principally to sanitary code violations. However, it does appear that the issue relative to fire
resistance ratings (780 CMR 709.1) was raised at some point and a settlement agreement was entered into by the
parties. The agreement, though, is of a general nature in which the appellant agreed to remedy the fire separation
issue. As the case was settled, the court never rendered an interpretation of this, or any other, code provision. It
appears as though the Appellant may have attempted to remedy the issues relative to section 709.1 and the building
official found their efforts to be unsatisfactory. The Appellant filed the appeal with this Board seeking an
interpretation of section 709.1 as it references table 602 as they believe they are in compliance with the Code and
the settlement agreement.

Whereas the court has not offered an interpretation of the code section at issue, it would be appropriate for
this Board to do so given the expertise the Board brings to the table. Otherwise, a Housing Court judge will be
forced to interpret the provision to determine compliance with the settlement agreement. Assuming my
understanding of the prior proceedings before the Housing Court is accurate; I suspect that the Housing Court
judge would actually appreciate this Board’s interpretive efforts in that regard. It is important to ensure, however,
that the discussion at the hearing remain specific to the issue appealed (i.e. - an interpretation of 780 CMR 709.1 as
it references table 602). As long as the discourse remains narrow to that issue, the Board is well within its
authority under G.L. ¢.143, §100 to determine whether the property is in compliance with the Code without
running afoul of the Housing Court’s jurisdiction.

x% THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE PUBLIC RECORDS LAW AS
IT WAS PREPARED FOR PURPOSES OF PROVIDING LEGAL ADVICE AND IS ACCORDINGLY
PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE**
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Westlaw,

780 MA ADC 709.1 Page |
780 CMR 709.1

CODE OF MASSACHUSETTS
REGULATIONS
TITLE 780: STATE BOARD OF BUILDING
REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS
SIXTH EDITION
CHAPTER 7 FIRERESISTANT MATERIALS
AND CONSTRUCTION
709.0 FIRE SEPARATION ASSEMBLIES
Current through October 19, 2007, Register
#1089

709.1 General

Fire separation assemblies installed for purposes of
the enclosure of exits, floor openings, shafis, areas
of refuge and for subdividing purposes shall be
constructed of approved materials consistent with
the limitations for the building type of construction
and shall have not less than the fireresistance rating
prescribed by Table 602.

Mass. Regs. Code tit. 780, § 709.1, 780 MA ADC
709.1

780 MA ADC 709.1
END OF DOCUMENT

© 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prft=HTMLE&mt=Massachuse... 11/1/2007
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WARD & ASSOCIATES

Attorneys at Law

972 State Street, Suite 900

Boston, Massachusetts 02109-2018
(617) 248-9765

FAX (617) 742-8599
www.wardlawonline.com

October 23, 2007

Ms. Patricia Barry, Coordinator
State Building Code Appeals Board
One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108-1618

To Fax No. 617-227-1754

Case No. 05-468
Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA
Owners: Leah Daniels

Dear Ms. Barry:

Pursuant to your telephone call to send a copy of the complaint to your legal counsel, I attach
the following. '

The complaint began as a request for an emergency order by John Mills of the Springfield Fire
Department on October 26, 2006. Qee Exhibit 1 - Petition for Emergency Order. When I went to the
Housing Court clerk’s office to obtain this document, this is what they gave me. I believe it is
complete. Those issues have been signed off and we have not raised them before your Board.

- The March 6, 2007 agreement of the parties is eight pages Jong, including an Exhibit A entitled

“Violations” and an Exhibit B from the Code Enforcement Department , Building Division dated
March 2, 2007. See Exhibit 2. This is the document from which our appeal to your Board springs.

As you can see from Exhibit 3 - June 15, 2007 report of the Associate City Solicitor, Lisa
deSousa, to another of the city’s attorney, Harry P. Carroll, at page 2, next to the last paragraph, the
letter states “From the housing code standpoint, this property is in. substantial compliance, and we can
dismiss.” This sign-off eliminated all of the alleged violations of the State Sanitary Code at Exhibit
A.

PAGE B1/25
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Exhibit 4 is another copy of the City of Springfield’s reinspection report written by Inspector
Bob Furey showing a shorter list than existed on March 6, 2007. The item at paragraph 5, “No fire
separation between basement, first floor, second floor, third floor, 780 CMR Section 709-1 Table 602.
Not complete.” is one of the items we brought before the Board in this appeal. Please note that while
the report was written on May 21, 2007, the City did not serve it on my client or me until June 25,
2007, well within the forty-five day filing period. :

Exhibit 5 is the July 12, 2007 review by West Springfield inspector, Thomas Lagodich, in
response to a request from the court which the parties initially wanted. '

Lasily, at Exhibit 1, page 4, paragraph 12, although [ 'was not Ms. Daniels’ attorney at the time
of the signing of this agreement, my client informs me that the langnage: “Both parties reserve any and
all rights related to this matter.” was intended to mean that she reserved her right to contest the issue
which she has brought before your Board in her July 21, 2007 petition.

If you need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact this office. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

M

G. Emil Ward, Esquiﬂr.

GEW:nw
attachments

C. Atty. Carroll, via first class mail
file

L Mr. Lagodich was originally supposed to file his report by July 9, 2007 having done the
inspection on July 2, 2007, one week by agreement of the parties. However, as you can see from the date
header, the report was not sent to any of the parties until July 13, 2007, almost a full work week beyond
the due date. Since Ms. Daniels’ time to remedy was cut short and since Mr. Lagodich was out on leave
because of a death of a close family member, the undersigned filed this appcal within the forty-five day
period seeking the guidance requested in the original appeal.

Page 2 of 2
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Exhibit 1
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' PLEASE PRINT : AFEIDAVIT PLEASE PRINT

UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY | SWEAR AND AFFIRM THAT:

MY NAME IS John Mills : B P | Am The: Fire Inépactor
Spri‘ngfield‘]?ire Department ‘ : . _ 'My Business Addreés is
605 Worthington Street . A ,Telephone:# _(413) 7876410

-1 AM BRINGING THIS ACTION AGAINST:  Lean Daniels A who
resides at 12 Marcella Street City Boston Zip 02119 Phone (617) - 445-0459

THIS ACTION RELATES TO PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

53 Wilbraham Avenue

{Explain the Defendant’s re!anonshnp to the property) [x] Owner Tenant Neighbor
[ ]VISltOI' [ ]Other | [ ] [ ] g ‘

.On| October 5, 2006 , The Following Occurréd; (PRINT} I received a complaint

rom Springfield Arson & Bomwb Squad stating that the fire z

address was dn _al:im mode apd siiém:ed.

[ ] -._'~ . =} S =Tigh] SIS IS s AT AT AT A d
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(QVER)

1 HAVE ATTEMPTED TQ RE'SOLVE THIS PROBLEM BY DQ ING THE EOLLOWIN@

On October 6, 2006 I inspecte{] the property and confirmed that the alamm system

was disabled. T contactad the owner via telephone and ordered her verbally to have the

glarm svstem repaired within 48 hrs. On Octaoberx IOth. I again inspectad the property

and the alarm system wag still’ dlsabled On October ]1, 2006 I sent a3 certified

Jutter o 12 Marcella Strcct, Boston, MA orderlng th owner to comply wmthrn

_48 hrs. from that date. On October 17, 2006 Hiss Daniels ccntacted ‘me and said

che hired a_company o repair the system and thklshe would contact me that day w1th a

starting date. Miss Danlals failed to contact me on that day. On October 26 7006

I reinspected the propert¥ dnd foithd the system still dissbled.

. THEREFORE | AM ASKING THE COURT TO: _Order Miss Daniels to have the system
repaired immediately and fine Migs Daniels $100-00 for failing to comply with the

order from the head of the fire department.

N W/Lw‘\ '“ R '—-Oé

l\/‘ "' SIGNED ' : B - DATE

~.ora owant ' :0N4 HPEIRT bPAS-@T-834
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P P
COMMONWEALTLL OF MASSACHUSET TS

WESTERN DIVISION, SS. HBOUSING COURT
DEPARTMENT OF
THE TRIAL COURT
CIVIL ACTION,

No. 06 TR - 429

CITY OF SPRINGYIELD
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

HOUSING DIVISION,
Plaintiff
\2
LEAH DANIELS (owner),
Defendant(s)

PETITION TO ENFORCE THE STATE SANITARY CODE AND/OR REVISED
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD
(Massachusetts General Laws chapter 111, section 127 A-H
and/or
Revised Ordipances of the City of Springfield, 1986,
§7.16.120; § 7.16.130; and/or §12.16.030 as amended)

1.  The Address of the subject property is 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield,
Massachusetts.

2 The Plaintiff is the authorized agent of a municipal corporation which has a principal
place of business at 36 Court Street, Hampden County, Springfield, Massachusetts.

3 The Defendant LEAH DANIELS is the owner of the property which is within the
--.geographic-area served by-the-Court. The Dcfendants’ last address and usnal place of
service is 12 Marcella Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02119.

4. On or about October 6, 2006, the Plaintiff observed conditions at the subject propetty,
which are in violation of Chapter 11 of the State Sanitary Code, “Minimum Standards of
Fitness for Human Habitation”, or Standards of the Board of Health and/or in violation
of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Springfield, 1986, §7.16.120 as amended with
regard to; § 7.16.130 with regard to an unregistered motor vehicle; and/or §12.16.030
with regard numbering of buildings. Reference is made to Exhibit A.

5 These conditions are described in Exhibit A, which is attached to this petition. The
conditions described may endanger or materially impair the health or well being of
residents of the area surrounding the subject property.

6. On or about October 6, 2006, the Plaintiff contacted Defendant via telephone, This
telephone call ordered the restoration and maintenance of the subject property pursuant
to the standards required by the State Sanitary Code and/or City Ordinances.
Specifically, the Defendant was ordered o repair/ebable the disabled fire alarm system

B6/25
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VERIFICATION OF COMPLAINT

and that the facts contained therein

F ngk/‘ 2006,

L 3 "[fé’aE]L'JC 4 e
Code Enfdrcement Inspector N

1 do affirm and state that I have read the foregoing Compl_aint
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief, §_\f

Signed under the pains and penalties of petjury this d

B7/25

Cole En ﬂarmmgﬂk
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Exhibit 2
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COMMONWEALTH OoF MASSACHUSETTS
~ _THE TRIAL COURT
HOUSING COURT DEFARTMENT
' WESTERN DIVISION
. 37 ELM STREET - F.0, BOX 559
- gPRINGFIELD, MA 01102-0558
TELEPHONE (413) 748-7838
FAX (418) 7324607

CURTIS L. GHAIRD
CLERK MAGISTRATE

. ROBERT @&, FIELDS
FIRKT AEEINTANT CLEMK MAGISTRATF

KILH EN-ANN HUNTOON

WILLIAM H, ABRASHKIN
- FIRST JUSTICE .

'DINA E, FEIN
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE

- - e . . ‘ ASSIETAHT CLORK HAG(STR.\TC
Case No. OGJI‘R-_O/«?ZO/ . Date 3/ Z 2008 ¥ -
SHED v Le ab Daneels
Plaintiff . Defendant

RE:Premises: 5 ; W( /4/51 Aaﬁ"‘- A e 20 Spring;[’ie[d, MA.
AGREEI\/[ENT OF THE PARTIES

THT. PART[ES AGREE TO TI-IE K OLLOWING AS RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE

1 'Both par:tles aclmowled e that l:hls meement will. becoine the basis of a court order and
may be enfu rceable throurh a confempt acfion, -

73 774 067‘;"464«7' shalf __rewtove any [[}7&,
f~f~—~~1"'«'-~£151l a"—v(/of 7/:.(;/15. "Iz‘fum o = alocw

o
: L”jﬂ! proderty a.u.;/( Coutrtacs 70 Keapir clew, of
OU-/& . [4 4 { T

W) S,

g) TAc ﬁ_ﬁc»{/a»ﬁ— ' Sza// Corveet (/‘O/Qﬁou} |
e __/?f:(f"i4efch /,—3 Yy 7’{1.: ﬂf)‘écé¢,/ ExA{g,e}t-_A\

r-‘ )
L\tﬁ [orth nith  pud 4 any eveat po laTer [hax
«;D‘J Yoo EAPL 22007

q) A |
_ é/) A 01‘3-0[“45!&/# Jd-a[/ CovieeT T‘L Ve V‘-dm.i‘n,
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wiewen compllance with this agrdgment. * FAILURE of £
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'EITHER PARTY alleges that the other pa as falled to comply withthe terms and conditiogs
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= TRIAL COURT
HOUSING URT DEPARTMENT

WESTE

- SPRINGFIELD, MA
TELEPHONE (413) 7>

SURTIBE L. GHAIRD
<LERK HAGISTRATE

ROBERT G, FIELDSB
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KAREN-ANN HUNTQON
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
/ THE TRIAL COURT : _
HOUSING COURT DEPARTMENT - 5
WESTERN DIVISION
37 ELM STREET - P.O. BOX BE®
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01102-0858
ELEPHONE {(413) 748-7838
AX (4]3) 732-4807

wiLLiAM H. ABRASHKIN . ROBERT G. FIELDE

FIRAT JUSTICE . CLERK MAGISTRATE
DINA E. FEIN . KEVIN R. BYRNE, 5R.
"\SSOCI.ATE JUSTICE ’ GHIEF HOUSING BPECIALIET
Case No. "Date
R
' V. :
LANDLGRD/PLAINTIFF TENANT/DEFENDANT =
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o
DATE 9-21-06
FROM: DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENRORCEMENT

{OUSING DIVISION
36 COURT STREET EXH‘B“T ,f \ o

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

RE: 53 Wilbraham Ave., 2-L Occu.pantsA@&iLSnW
’ VIOLATIONS
EXTERIOR Front Door CMR 351 Exposed wires (2-3) (D
“ . CMR *.480(c) Automatic lock on main cnixy door missing - @
defective (2-45)
o othe— @M48.1._.-.-J_a_:sang,ofmamwﬂownemawmched;_(2-_4_3;_@__
KITCHEN Ceiling CMR .500 Smoke and/or water damage (4-32)
, Doors . CMR 552 Screen door missing (3-4)
* CMR .501(b) Doors not weathertight (4-35)
Floot CMR .500 Tiles broken - missing (4-4)
™ CMR .504(a) Floors are not nonabsorbent matetial (4-45)
BATHROOM Floor CMR .500 Tiles broken - missing (4-4)
Y CMR .504(a) Floors are not nonabsorbent material (4-45)
REAR UTILITY Windows CMR 551 Screens for windows missing (5-2)
ROOM -
FRONT ROOM Ceiling CMR .300 Smoke and/or water damage (4-32)
' Windows CMR .551 Screens for windows missing (9-2)
2"P ROOM Ceiling CMR .500 Smoke and/or water damage (4-32)
\ Other TVMIK 351 Tniercom sysicm nat working (2-28) {

TL D::chlaﬂ Chopses floT T
[eppaiv This (/Lglg_']‘on o he usr
fr.’l/.:.r‘t( Secuve o a-t cover
any es(/aSEJ Loires
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THE CITY OF .
oRINGEE WhesacnuserTs | Reply Refer To:
53 Wilbraham Avenuc

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT**BUILDING DIVISION
March 2, 2007 )
Leah Daniels
12 Marcella Street
Roxbury, MA 02119

We acknowledge the receipt of your letter of request for a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
in regards to Permit #0401168 issued September 2, 2004 {0 do a complete renovation of a multi-
residence building.

' According to our records all the work has been completed except for:

-~

1) No'emergency egress lighting on second floor hallway and third floor stairwell front
. stairs. No emergency egress lighting rear stairwell, 780 CMR Section 1024.
~ 2) Third floor apartment rear exit handrail is ghort. 780 CMR Section1022.2.4.
-3) Front exterior stairs are not dimensionally uniform. 780 CMR Section 1014.6.2,
* 4) Tnterior basement stairs have some broken treads. 780 CMR Section 103.1, 103.2.
5) No fire separation between basement, first floor, second floor and third floor, 780 CMR
Section 709-1 Table 602. ‘ ‘
6) No insulation between basement and first floor. 780 CMR. Section 1304.1,
7) No insulation on supply ductwork in basement. 780 CMR Section 1305.2.8.
~8) No dryer vents installed. 780 CMR Section 3618.1. A> '
9) Seal chimney openings. 780 CMR Section 103.1, 103.2,
<~ 10)Install mechanical fasteners on new columns in basement. 780 CMR 2305.6

a9

We do therefore issue the Temporary Certificate to occupy the dwelling at 53 Wilbraham
Avenue, '

This Temporary Cettificate of 'O ccupancy will expire on April 2, 2007.

When all the work has been completed, we will then issue the Permanent Certificate of
Occupancy.

Sincerely, -
e B e /‘ )
e 5 e o
o - /l . v -
7 e, T Sva

Steven T. Desilets
Code Enforcement Cpmmissioner
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Exhibit 3
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OFFICE OF HQUSING &
NEIGHBORFHOOD SFRVICES
CODE BENFORCAMENT
1600 TFast Columbus Avenue
Springlield, WA 01103 TSI |l
Tel. (:413) 886-5206 1 [ ; “I' [
Fax (413) 787-6515 i u

THE CITY OF
SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS

June 15, 2007
Harry Caroll, Hsq.
City of Springfield 2
Legal Department g _c;; = ﬁ
.g? S o l
Re: S.H.D. -v- Leah Daniels 8 £ o K] '
Docket # 06-TR-00035 iz =
53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springficld, Massachusetts = E = g
Dear Mr. Caroll:
dence requesting important information

T am in rcccmt of your written correspon
litigation in this matter.

from the Code Enforcement Department regarding the ongoing
Per your instructions, I have attached the Tollowing for your review

_Exhibit A, detailing the list of housing code violations at the subject property
1 March 2, 2007,

_ Inspector reports indicating the status of those violations as of

- Inspector reports indicating the status of those violations as of Apul 2, 2007
ing the status of those violations as of June 14, 2007

- ~Inspector pictures show!
ietz, which attempts to sumrnanzj.e the

- Ap affidavit from Deputy Director Carl D
conditions.
has been in contact with the Building Department on

Please be advised my office h
this matter, and that that department will be providing their information on this property

to you separately.
After reviewing all inspector reports and coffering wih Deputy Director Carl

Dietz, it appears that only a litter violation for the basement of this property (from
September of 2006) is still outstanding. Unfortunately, inspector reports do not indicate
the exact number of days from April 2, 2007 to June 2, 2007 that the violations listed in
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Fxhibit A were present. As such; I am unable to provide you with such information;

From the housing code standpoint, this property 18 in substantial compliance, and

we can dismiss.

Thank you for your time and attention. Plcase feel free to contact my office with
any questions or concerns regarding this ruatter.

:"r—‘-

Very truly yours, - ;

' ‘ LI/_.Jsa C. deSousa
‘Associate City Solicitor

cc. Nathan P. LaVallee
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/ ® >,
£21:08 - |

;' DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT ’ ‘
HOUSING DIVISIO}‘T )
S EXHIBIT A
£ 5 3 Wilbraham Ave., 2-L Occupants-Eefl Spith & Robestdderlley
VIOLATIONS

XTERIOR Front, Door CMR :351 Exposed wires (2-3) ' @
o - 'CMR *.480(c) Automatic lock on majn entry door missing - @
defective (2-45)

Othex - CMR #4381 Pagtingof name of awner (see attached). (242(F)
ITCHEN Ceiling CMR .500 Smoke and/or water damage (4-32)

Doors CMR 552 Screen door missing (5-4)

“ CMR .501(b) Doors not weathertight (4-35)

Floor CMR .500 Tiles broken - missing (4-4)

e CMR .504(a) Floors are not nonabsarbent material (4-45)
A\THROOM Floar CMR .500 Tiles broken - missing (4-4)

N CMR .504(2) Floors are not nonabsorbent matetial (4-45)
AR UTILITY Windows CMR .551 Screens for windows missing (5-2)
YOM
ONT ROOM Ceiling CMR 500 Smoke and/or water damage (4-32)

Windows CMR .551 Screens for windows missing (5-2)
’ROOM Ceiling CMR 500 Smoke and/or water damage (4-372)

Other CMK 351 Intcrcom system not working (2-28)

De a<t Chopses por -,
r‘]’“"’ TL‘U f/ﬂa!a.ﬂ,au T he musr
Froperle sccuve e and cover
cny  exposed tuire,
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Subj: Report 53 Wilbraham Ave Spfid

Date: 7/13/2007 11:31:53 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time
From: Hagodich@west-sptingfield. ma.us :
To: GEmilW@aol.com

= TOWN OF WEST
SPRINGFIELD
Builcling’ Department

Code Enforcement _
26 Central Street, Suite 4 West Springfield, MA 01089-2757
Phone: (413) 263-3059 Fax: (413) 263 30138
E-Mail: tlagodich@west-springfield.ma.us

L p— e o]

July 12, 2007
Mr. Kevin Byme '
Housing Court

37 ElmSt

Springfield, MA 01102

Re: Inspection report on 53 Wilbraham Ave, Springfield.

Per the Court’s request, I inspected the multi-family residence (5 dwelling units) located at 53
Wilbraham Ave in Springfield. Ms. Leah Daniels, the owner, was present along with two Springfield
Inspectors. Below I reviewed the five issues that were being questioned:

1. Front stairs are not dimensionally uniform. 780 CMR 1014.6.2
Corrected

2. No fire separation between basement, first floor, second floor and third floor. 780 CMR
Section 709-1 Table 602
Must be corrected —-Suspended ceilings (even-those with a-fire resistive rating) can be
used as additional protection but do not qualify on there own as a required floor/ceiling fire
separation assemble between tenant spaces. A proper fire separation assemble must be
installed between all flaors (typically sheetrock). ‘

3. No insulation between basement and first floor. 780 CMR Section 1304.1
Partially done — some areas missing insulation must be completed to comply with the
Building Envelope Requirements

4. No insulation on the supply ductwork in basement. 780 CMR 1305.2.8
Must bve corrected - must be completed to comply with the Building Envelope Requirements
(minimum R-5). (An altemative is to install insulation all exterior foundation walls).

5. No dryer vents installed (abandoned wire). 780 CMR Section 3618.1

Must be corrected — The exposed wire for what appears to be a future dryer installation must be
removed or end in an appropriate electrical box. (T am not familiar with Springfield’s Local

Saturday, July 21, 2007 America Online: GEmilW
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requirements for drycr conneclions.)

Please note that I verified my finding with the State Building Inspector, Gordon Bailey, to ensure
accuracy in this report. Please feel free to call if you have any qucstions.

Thanking you in advance for your attention to this matter,

3

Thomas Lagodich
Building Inspector/Enforcement Officer
¢e: 5pfid Building Dept, Alty B, Ward
. Official use only
Date of notification 7112/07 Re-inspeeted File — Wilbrahem Rd 53 court reviow $pfld 7-07.doc
Compliance Yes U1 No i3 Trial Court Datc Docket #

Saturday, July 21, 2007 America Online: GEmilW



WARD & ASSOCIATES

Attorneys at Law 92 State Street, Suite 900
Boston, Massachusetts 02109-2018

(617) 248-9765

FAX (617) 742-8599

www.wardlawonline.com

October 16, 2007 v E @ E ﬂ W] E D

Ms. Patricia Barry, Coordinator
State Building Code Appeals Board
One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 021 08-1618 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

0cT 17 20/

Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA
Owners: Leah Daniels

Dear Ms. Barry:

Please be advised that this office represents Ms. Leah Daniels in this appeal. Enclosed you will
find Appellant’s Request for a Rehearing. In light of the fact that the basis for the request is the fact
that this Board has jurisdiction over most matters which come before it, regardless of whether or not
the matter has gone to court, I have included a legal argument near the beginning of the Request.

Your Board stated to me that none of them were attorneys when I was before them on another
matter. Therefore, I ask that you forward this request to the Board’s legal counsel for his/her review
of the legal arguments that the Board in fact has the power to preempt the court in most cases,
especially one such as this where issues previously raised by the City involve so intricately judgments
very much within the expertise of the Board.

Please inform me when your counsel has received this package so that I may contact him/her
and further discuss the issue of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior Resort which gives your Board the right
to review cases before the courts do.

I found no regulations for requesting a rehearing. Therefore, I have used the form I thought
most appropriate. If there is another form or procedure which we must follow, please so inform me
and we will re-submit this Request in that form.

Pursuant to your regulations, I have enclosed an original and 3 copies of the Request and a CD
containing the Request in WordPerfect.



Please schedule a hearing on this matter at the earliest opportunity after your counsel has
reviewed the matter.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

G. Emil Ward, E\§quire

c:
Harry P. Carroll, Esquire
client
file

Page 2-



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD
Docket No.
Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue,
Springfield, Massachusetts

REQUEST OF APPELLANT LEAH DANIELS FOR REHEARING

NOW COMES appellant herein, Leah Daniels, and requests that the Board grant a
rehearing of this matter on the issues previously outlined in Ms. Daniels’ Application for
Appeal dated July 24, 2007 for the reasons described below.

Specifically, Ms. Daniels asks for a rehearing because:

1. This Board has the legal power to and must take jurisdiction of the issues
set out in this appeal under the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior resort, despite the
fac that the matter has been in court: The Board further has the power to issue the orders
requested in the July 21, 2007 appeal application.

On July 21, 2007, Ms. Daniels took an appeal to the State Building Code Appeals
Board seeking an interpretation of the July 12, 2007 findings of Inspector Lagodich, and
seeking interpretation of alleged violation number 2, no fire separation between
basement, first floor, second floor and third floor under 780 CMR, § 709-1, Table 602
and seeking similar relief with respect to Inspector Bob Feury’s findings dated May 21,
2007, not served on Ms. Daniels until it was sent to her counsel on or about June 25,

2007. See attached.
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At the hearing which took place on September 6, 2007, after discussing some of the
issues presented in that appeal, the Board wrongly abstained from making a decision,
taking the view that because the matter was “in court” that the Board was ousted of
jurisdiction. In fact, the opposite is the case. See application dated July 21, 2007 and July
12, 2007 inspector’s findings.
ARGUMENT

Plaintiff makes this request based on the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior
Resort as it has come to be known. J & J Enterprises, Inc. v. Martignetti, 369 Mass. 530
(1976). The SIC recognized that where an administrative agency and a court both share a
claim to jurisdiction, that in order to promote the administrative scheme of government
the court should stay its proceedings and defer to the administrative agency so that the
agency may make its decision first. Such decisions then are, of course, subject under
Chapter 30A, the Administrative Procedure Act, to judicial review thereafter. In Murphy
v. Administrator of the Division of Personnel Administration, 377 Mass. 217, 220 (1979),
the court stated, in distinguishing between the exhaustion of administrative remedies
doctrine and the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction: “ ... we observe that the rationale
underlying primary jurisdiction is in substance much the same as that which supports

(administrative) exhaustion: the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, like exhaustion, ‘is
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concerned with promoting proper relationships between the courts and administrative
agencies charged with particular regulatory duties.” Thus, the doctrine is particularly
applicable when an action raises a question of the validity of an agency practice ... or
when the issue in litigation involves ‘technical questions of fact uniquely within the
expertise and experience of an agency.” ...” Murphy, Id.

Further, “where the Legislature has provided an administrative process for the
resolution of disputes in the first instance, the courts must respect that choice.” Puorro v.
Commonwealth, 59 Mass. App. Ct. 61, 64 (2003). See also Massachusetts Correction
Officers of Federated Union v. County of Bristol, 64 Mass. App. Ct, 461, 467, n.9 (2005).

The Board continued the matter primarily because they felt they were ousted of
jurisdiction. But, they wanted a report date given that the parties felt that they might be
able to resolve the issues amongst themselves. No date has been set as yet. Ms. Daniels
strongly believes that the law herein cited requires that the court must abstain from taking
further action at this point and that the Board must take jurisdiction and must decide the
issues on the merits of this matter. In the meantime, Ms. Daniels has made all other
corrections except that there remains an issue as to complete compliance with the fire
separation Code requirements, although her architect has opined that on the floors where
the Armstrong Fireguard tile and framing structure are present, she is in compliance with

the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Ms. Daniels moves this Board to take jurisdiction and grant her a

rehearing.

Date: October 16, 2007 Leah Daniels
Appellant

S

G. Emil Ward| Esquire
Ward & Associates

92 State St., Suite 900
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-9765

BBO# 515760

Certificate of Service

I, G. Emil Ward hereby certify that on this day I served a copy of Request of
Appellant Leah Daniels for Rehearing in-hand on October 17, 2007 to the following:

Harry P. Carroll, Esquire
City of Springfield

Law Department

36 Court Street, Room 210
Springfield MA 01103

S/

G. Emil Ward, Esqliire

Date: October 16, 2007
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD
Docket No.
Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue,
Springfield, Massachusetts

REQUEST OF APPELLANT LEAH DANIELS FOR REHEARING

NOW COMES appellant herein, Leah Daniels, and requests that the Board grant a
rehearing of this matter on the issues previously outlined in Ms. Daniels’ Application for
Appeal dated July 24, 2007 for the reasons described below.

Specifically, Ms. Daniels asks for a rehearing because:

1. This Board has the legal power to and must take jurisdiction of the issues
set out in this appeal under the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior resort, despite the
fac that the matter has been in court: The Board further has the power to issue the orders
requested in the July 21, 2007 appeal application.

On July 21, 2007, Ms. Daniels took an appeal to the State Building Code Appeals
Board seeking an interpretation of the July 12, 2007 findings of Inspector Lagodich, and
seeking interpretation of alleged violation number 2, no fire separation between
basement, first floor, second floor and third floor under 780 CMR, § 709-1, Table 602
and seeking similar relief with respect to Inspector Bob Feury’s findings dated May 21,
2007, not served on Ms. Daniels until it was sent to her counsel on or about June 25,

2007. See attached.
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At the hearing which took place on September 6, 2007, after discussing some of the
issues presented in that appeal, the Board wrongly abstained from making a decision,
taking the view that because the matter was “in court” that the Board was ousted of
jurisdiction. In fact, the opposite is the case. Scc application dated July 21, 2007 and July
12, 2007 inspector’s findings.
ARGUMENT

Plaintiff makes this request based on the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior
Resort as it has come to be known. J & J Enterprises, Inc. v. Martignetti, 369 Mass. 530
(1976). The SIC recognized that where an administrative agency and a court both share a
claim to jurisdiction, that in order to promote the administrative scheme of government
the court should stay its proceedings and defer to the administrative agency so that the
agency may make its decision first. Such decisions then are, of course, subject under
Chapter 30A, the Administrative Procedure Act, to judicial review thereafter. In Murphy
v. Administrator of the Division of Personnel Administration, 377 Mass. 217, 220 (1979),
the court stated, in distinguishing between the exhaustion of administrative remedies
doctrine and the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction: “ ... we observe that the rationale
underlying primary jurisdiction is in substance much the same as that which supports

(administrative) exhaustion: the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, like exhaustion, ‘is
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concerned with promoting proper relationships between the courts and administrative
agencies charged with particular regulatory duties.’ Thus, the doctrine is particularly
applicable when an action raises a question of the validity of an agency practice ... or
when the issue in litigation involves ‘technical questions of fact uniquely within the
expertise and experience of an agency.” ...” Murphy, 1d.

Further, “where the Legislature has provided an administrative process for the
resolution of disputes in the first instance, the courts must respect that choice.” Puorro v.
Commonwealth, 59 Mass. App. Ct. 61, 64 (2003). See also Massachusetts Correction
Officers of Federated Union v. County of Bristol, 64 Mass. App. Ct, 461,467, n.9 (2005).

The Board continued the matter primarily because they felt they were ousted of
jurisdiction. But, they wanted a report date given that the parties felt that they might be
able to resolve the issues amongst themselves. No date has been set as yet. Ms. Daniels
strongly believes that the law herein cited requires that the court must abstain from taking
further action at this point and that the Board must take jurisdiction and must decide the
issues on the merits of this matter. In the meantime, Ms. Daniels has made all other
corrections except that there remains an issue as to complete compliance with the fire
separation Code requirements, although her architect has opined that on the floors where
the Armstrong Fireguard tile and framing structure are present, she is in compliance with

the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Ms. Danicls moves this Board to take jurisdiction and grant her a

rehearing.

Date: October 16, 2007 Leah Daniels
Appellant

Sy

G. Emil Ward| Isquire
Ward & Associates

92 State St., Suite 900
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-9765

BBO# 515760

Certificate of Service

I, G. Emil Ward hereby certify that on this day I served a copy of Request of
Appellant Leah Daniels for Rehearing in-hand on October 17, 2007 to the following:

Harry P. Carroll, Esquire
City of Springfield

Law Department

36 Court Street, Room 210
Springfield MA 01103

su

Date: October 16, 2007
G. Emil Ward, Esquire
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD
Docket No.
Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue,
Springfield, Massachusetts

REQUEST OF APPELLANT LEAH DANIELS FOR REHEARING

NOW COMES appellant herein, Leah Daniels, and requests that the Board grant a
rehearing of this matter on the issues previously outlined in Ms. Daniels” Application for
Appeal dated July 24, 2007 for the reasons described below.

Specifically, Ms. Daniels asks for a rehearing because:

1. This Board has the legal power to and must take jurisdiction of the issues
set out in this appeal under the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior resort, despite the
fac that the matter has been in court: The Board further has the power to issue the orders
requested in the July 21, 2007 appeal application.

On July 21, 2007, Ms. Daniels took an appeal to the State Building Code Appeals
Board seeking an interpretation of the July 12, 2007 findings of Inspector Lagodich, and
seeking interpretation of alleged violation number 2, no fire separation between
basement, first floor, second floor and third floor under 780 CMR, § 709-1, Table 602
and seeking similar relief with respect to Inspector Bob Feury’s findings dated May 21,
2007, not served on Ms. Daniels until it was sent to her counsel on or about June 25,

2007. See attached.
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At the hearing which took place on September 6, 2007, after discussing some of the
issues presented in that appeal, the Board wrongly abstained from making a decision,
taking the view that because the matter was “in court” that the Board was ousted of
jurisdiction. Tn fact, the opposite is the case. See application dated July 21, 2007 and July
12, 2007 inspector’s findings.
ARGUMENT

Plaintiff makes this request based on the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior
Resort as it has come to be known. J & J Enterprises, Inc. v. Martignetti, 369 Mass. 530
(1976). The SIC recognized that where an administrative agency and a court both share a
claim to jurisdiction, that in order to promote the administrative scheme of government
the court should stay its proceedings and defer to the administrative agency so that the
agency may make its decision first. Such decisions then are, of course, subject under
Chapter 30A, the Administrative Procedure Act, to judicial review thereafter. In Murphy
v. Administrator of the Division of Personnel Administration, 377 Mass. 217, 220 (1979),
the court stated, in distinguishing between the exhaustion of administrative remedies
doctrine and the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction: “ ... we observe that the rationale
underlying primary jurisdiction is in substance much the same as that which supports

(administrative) exhaustion: the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, like exhaustion, ‘is
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concerned with promoting proper relationships between the courts and administrative
agencies charged with particular regulatory duties.’ Thus, the doctrine is particularly
applicable when an action raises a question of the validity of an agency practice ... or
when the issue in litigation involves ‘technical questions of fact uniquely within the
expertise and experience of an agency.” ...” Murphy, 1d.

Further, “where the Legislature has provided an administrative process for the
resolution of disputes in the first instance, the courts must respect that choice.” Puorro v.
Commonwealth, 59 Mass. App. Ct. 61, 64 (2003). See also Massachusetts Correction
Officers of Federated Union v. County of Bristol, 64 Mass. App. Ct, 461, 467, n.9 (2005).

The Board continued the matter primarily because they felt they were ousted of
jurisdiction. But, they wanted a report date given that the parties felt that they might be
able to resolve the issues amongst themselves. No date has been set as yet. Ms. Daniels
strongly believes that the law herein cited requires that the court must abstain from taking
further action at this point and that the Board must take jurisdiction and must decide the
issues on the merits of this matter. In the meantime, Ms. Daniels has made all other
corrections except that there remains an issue as to complete compliance with the fire
separation Code requirements, although her architect has opined that on the floors where
the Armstrong Fireguard tile and framing structure are present, she is in compliance with

the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Ms. Daniels moves this Board to take jurisdiction and grant her a

rehearing.

Date: October 16, 2007 Leah Daniels
Appellant

G. Emil Ward( Esquire
Ward & Associates

92 State St., Suite 900
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-9765

BBO# 515760

Certificate of Service

I, G. Emil Ward hereby certify that on this day I served a copy of Request of
Appellant Leah Daniels for Rehearing in-hand on October 17, 2007 to the following:

Harry P. Carroll, Esquire
City of Springfield

Law Department

36 Court Street, Room 210
Springfield MA 01103

S

Date: October 16, 2007
G. Emil Ward, Esqd,_‘ire
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD
Docket No.
Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue,
Springfield, Massachusetts

REQUEST OF APPELLANT LEAH DANIELS FOR REHEARING

NOW COMES appellant herein, Leah Daniels, and requests that the Board grant a
rehearing of this matter on the issues previously outlined in Ms. Daniels’ Application for
Appeal dated July 24, 2007 for the reasons described below.

Specifically, Ms. Daniels asks for a rehearing because:

1. This Board has the legal power to and must take jurisdiction of the issues
set out in this appeal under the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior resort, despite the
fac that the matter has been in court: The Board further has the power to issue the orders
requested in the July 21, 2007 appeal application.

On July 21, 2007, Ms. Daniels took an appeal to the State Building Code Appeals
Board seeking an interpretation of the July 12, 2007 findings of Inspector Lagodich, and
seeking interpretation of alleged violation number 2, no fire separation between
basement, first floor, second floor and third floor under 780 CMR, § 709-1, Table 602
and seeking similar relief with respect to Inspector Bob Feury’s findings dated May 21,
2007, not served on Ms. Daniels until it was sent to her counsel on or about June 25,

2007. See attached.
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At the hearing which took place on September 6, 2007, after discussing some of the
issues presented in that appeal, the Board wrongly abstained from making a decision,
taking the view that because the matter was “in court” that the Board was ousted of
jurisdiction. In fact, the opposite is the case. Sec application dated July 21, 2007 and July
12, 2007 inspector’s findings.
ARGUMENT

Plaintiff makes this request based on the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior
Resort as it has come to be known. J & J Enterprises, Inc. v. Martignetti, 369 Mass. 530
(1976). The SIC recognized that where an administrative agency and a court both share a
claim to jurisdiction, that in order to promote the administrative scheme of government
the court should stay its proceedings and defer to the administrative agency so that the
agency may make its decision first. Such decisions then are, of course, subject under
Chapter 30A, the Administrative Procedure Act, to judicial review thereafter. In Murphy
v. Administrator of the Division of Personnel Administration, 377 Mass. 217, 220 (1979),
the court stated, in distinguishing between the exhaustion of administrative remedies
doctrine and the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction: “ ... we observe that the rationale
underlying primary jurisdiction is in substance much the same as that which supports

(administrative) exhaustion: the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, like exhaustion, ‘is
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concerned with promoting proper relationships between the courts and administrative
agencies charged with particular regulatory duties.’ Thus, the doctrine is particularly
applicable when an action raises a question of the validity of an agency practice ... or
when the issue in litigation involves ‘technical questions of fact uniquely within the
expertise and experience of an agency.” ...” Murphy, 1d.

Further, “where the Legislature has provided an administrative process for the
resolution of disputes in the first instance, the courts must respect that choice.” Puorro v.
Commonwealth, 59 Mass. App. Ct. 61, 64 (2003). See also Massachusetts Correction
Officers of Federated Union v. County of Bristol, 64 Mass. App. Ct, 461, 467, n.9 (2005).

The Board continued the matter primarily because they felt they were ousted of
jurisdiction. But, they wanted a report date given that the parties felt that they might be
able to resolve the issues amongst themselves. No date has been set as yet. Ms. Daniels
strongly believes that the law herein cited requires that the court must abstain from taking
further action at this point and that the Board must take jurisdiction and must decide the
issues on the merits of this matter. In the meantime, Ms. Daniels has made all other
corrections except that there remains an issue as to complete compliance with the fire
separation Code requirements, although her architect has opined that on the floors where
the Armstrong Fireguard tile and framing structure are present, she is in compliance with

the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Ms. Daniels moves this Board to take jurisdiction and grant her a

rehearing.

Date: October 16, 2007 Leah Daniels
Appellant

G. Emil Ward| Esquire
Ward & Associates

92 State St., Suite 900
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-9765

BBO# 515760

Certificate of Service

I, G. Emil Ward hereby certify that on this day I served a copy of Request of
Appellant Leah Daniels for Rehearing in-hand on October 17, 2007 to the following:

Harry P. Carroll, Esquire
City of Springfield

Law Department

36 Court Street, Room 210
Springfield MA 01103

S/

Date: October 16, 2007 |
G. Emil Ward, Esquire
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STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

DOCKET NUMBER: _05-468

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA. 02109

APPELLANT: G. Emil Ward

BUILDING OFFICIAL: Thomas Lagodich

(check one)

ltem ltem Document | Date Appellant | Building
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WARD & ASSOCIATES

Attorneys at Law . 92 State Street, Suite 900
Boston, Massachusetts 02109-2018

(617) 248-9765

FAX (617) 742-8599

www.wardlawonline.com

October 16, 2007

Ms. Patricia Barry, Coordinator
State Building Code Appeals Board
One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108-1618

Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA
Owners: Leah Daniels

Dear Ms. Barry:

Please be advised that this office represents Ms. Leah Daniels in this appeal. Enclosed you will
find Appellant’s Request for a Rehearing. In light of the fact that the basis for the request is the fact
that this Board has jurisdiction over most matters which come before it, regardless of whether or not
the matter has gone to court, I have included a legal argument near the beginning of the Request.

Your Board stated to me that none of them were attorneys when I was before them on another
matter. Therefore, I ask that you forward this request to the Board’s legal counsel for his/her review
of the legal arguments that the Board in fact has the power to preempt the court in most cases,
especially one such as this where issues previously raised by the City involve so intricately judgments
very much within the expertise of the Board.

Please inform me when your counsel has received this package so that I may contact him/her
and further discuss the issue of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior Resort which gives your Board the right
to review cases before the courts do.

I found no regulations for requesting a rehearing. Therefore, I have used the form I thought
most appropriate. If there is another form or procedure which we must follow, please so inform me
and we will re-submit this Request in that form.

Pursuant to your regulations, I have enclosed an original and 3 copies of the Request and aCD
containing the Request in WordPerfect.




Please schedule a hearing on this matter at the earliest opportunity after your counsel has
reviewed the matter.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

OOt

G. Emil Ward, E\§quire

c:
Harry P. Carroll, Esquire
client
file
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD
Docket No.
Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue,
Springfield, Massachusetts

REQUEST OF APPELLANT LEAH DANIELS FOR REHEARING

NOW COMES appellant herein, Leah Daniels, and requests that the Board grant a
rehearing of this matter on the issues previously outlined in Ms. Daniels’ Application for
Appeal dated July 24, 2007 for the reasons described below.

Specifically, Ms. Daniels asks for a rehearing because:

1. This Board has the legal power to and must take jurisdiction of the issues
set out in this appeal under the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior resort, despite the
fac that the matter has been in court: The Board further has the power to issue the orders
requested in the July 21, 2007 appeal application.

On July 21, 2007, Ms. Daniels took an appeal to the State Building Code Appeals
Board seeking an interpretation of the July 12, 2007 findings of Inspector Lagodich, and
seeking interpretation of alleged violation number 2, no fire separation between
basement, first floor, second floor and third floor under 780 CMR, § 709-1, Table 602
and seeking similar relief with respect to Inspector Bob Feury’s findings dated May 21,
2007, not served on Ms. Daniels until it was sent to her counsel on or about June 25,

2007. See attached.

Page -1-




At the hearing which took place on September 6, 2007, after discussing some of the
issues presented in that appeal, the Board wrongly abstained from making a decision,
taking the view that because the matter was “in court” that the Board was ousted of
jurisdiction. In fact, the opposite is the case. See application dated July 21, 2007 and July
12, 2007 inspector’s findings.
ARGUMENT

Plaintiff makes this request based on the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction or Prior
Resort as it has come to be known. J & J Enterprises, Inc. v. Martignetti, 369 Mass. 530
(1976). The SJC recognized that where an administrative agency and a court both share a
claim to jurisdiction, that in order to promote the administrative scheme of government
the court should stay its proceedings and defer to the administrative agency so that the
agency may make its decision first. Such decisions then are, of course, subject under
Chapter 30A, the Administrative Procedure Act, to judicial review thereafter. In Murphy
v. Administrator of the Division of Personnel Administration, 377 Mass. 217, 220 (1979),
the court stated, in distinguishing between the exhaustion of administrative remedies
doctrine and the doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction: « ... we observe that the rationale
underlying primary jurisdiction is in substance much the same as that which supports

(administrative) exhaustion: the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, like exhaustion, ‘is

Page -2-




concerned with promoting proper relationships between the courts and administrative
agencies charged with particular regulatory duties.” Thus, the doctrine is particularly
applicable when an action raises a question of the validity of an agency practice ... or
when the issue in litigation involves ‘technical questions of fact uniquely within the
expertise and experience of an agency.” ...” Murphy, 1d.

Further, “where the I egislature has provided an administrative process for the
resolution of disputes in the first instance, the courts must respect that choice.” Puorro v.
Commonwealth, 59 Mass. App. Ct. 61, 64 (2003). See also Massachusetts Correction
Officers of Federated Unionv. County of Bristol, 64 Mass. App. Ct, 461, 467, n.9 (2005).

The Board continued the matter primarily because they felt they were ousted of
jurisdiction. But, they wanted a report date given that the parties felt that they might be
able to resolve the issues amongst themselves. No date has been set as yet. Ms. Daniels
strongly believes that the law herein cited requires that the court must abstain from taking
further action at this point and that the Board must take jurisdiction and must decide the
issues on the merits of this matter. In the meantime, Ms. Daniels has made all other
corrections except that there remains an issue as to complete compliance with the fire
separation Code requirements, although her architect has opined that on the floors where
the Armstrong Fireguard tile and framing structure are present, she is in compliance with

the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Ms. Daniels moves this Board to take jurisdiction and grant her a

rehearing.

Date: October 16, 2007 Leah Daniels
Appellant

G. Emil Ward| Esquire
Ward & Associates

92 State St., Suite 900
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-9765

BBO# 515760

Certificate of Service

I, G. Emil Ward hereby certify that on this day I served a copy of Request of
Appellant Leah Daniels for Rehearing in-hand on October 17, 2007 to the following:

Harry P. Carroll, Esquire
City of Springfield

Law Department

36 Court Street, Room 210
Springfield MA 01103

54/

Date: October 16, 2007
G. Emil Ward, Esqliire
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FAX COVER SHEET -

Please transmit the following pages to:

NAME: [/07_7[//

COMPANY:

FAXNUMBER: __ &/7- S47-5857%
From:

NAME: =2V Danip

COMPANY:

FAXNUMBER: __ g/7- B25- 4787

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (Including cover page): gf

SENDER’S MESSAGE:

Attr 707 i (e A,

.
s
=

] e STATEMENT-OF CONFIDENTIALITY L
. The document Included with this facsimile transmittal sheet contains information, which is confidential
and/or privileged and intended for the use of the address named on this transmittal sheet. The disclosure,
photocopying, distribution, or use of the contents of this information by any person except the addressee is
prohibited. If you have received this facsimile communication in error, please contact the person listed as
having sent this facsimile.



STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

OPENING STATEMENT:
Mr. Chairman;

The date is: September 6, 2007 the docket #is 05-468

The appellant is: G. Emil Ward, Esq., Ward & Associates

92 State Street, Suite 900, Boston, MA. 02109

The property involved is:

53 Wilbraham Avenue, Springfield, MA. 01104

The appeal is based on the provisions of the 6™ Edition of the State Building Code
relative to: (Section/Table)

780 CMR 1014.6.2, Section 709-1 Table 602, Sections 1304.1, 1305.2.8, 3618.1
Relief desired: . '

DECISION: (Please complete this section at the hearing).
The Building Official supported/opposed the appeal filing:
Board members voted to: |

Grant Appeal | Deny Appeal

Reason for approval/denial:

The decision was unanimous/ objected to by:

Reason for objection:

Provisos (if any):

BOARD:




The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety

Board of Building Regulations and Standards
One Ashburton Place, Room 1301

Wit Romney Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618
Kerry Healey ®hone (61 7) 727-3200
Lieutenant Governor q:' 61 7) 22 7—1 754
Edward A. Flynn ax ( '
Secretary
STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD
Date: February 23, 2005
Ms. Leah Daniels
Name of Appellant: 12 Marcella Street
Service Address: Boston, MA. 02119
In reference to:
Docket Number: 05-023
Property Address: 53 Wilbraham Avenue

Springfield, MA. 01103

Date of Hearing: February 15, 2005

Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E,
Commissioner

Stanley Shuman
Chairman

Gary Moccia
Vice Chairman

Thomas L. Rogers
Administrator

We are pleased to enclose a copy of the decision relative to the above case wherein certain
variances from the State Building Code had been requested.

Sincerely:

STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

My i

Jeffrey Putnam, Clerk

cc:

State Building Code Appeals Board
Building Official
Fire Official



STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

Docket Number: 05-023
Date: February 23, 2005

All hearings are audio-recorded and the audio tape (which is on file at the office of the Board of
Building Regulations and Standards) serves as the official record of the hearing. Copies of the audio
tape are available from the Board for a fee of $10.00 per copy. Please make requests for copies in
writing and attach a check made payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for the appropriate fee.
Requests may be addressed to:

Patricia Barry, Coordinator
State Building Code Appeals Board
BBRS/Department of Public Safety

1 Ashburton Place — Room 1301
Boston, MA 02108

Summary of hearine:

All parties were duly sworn prior to offering testimony.

Attendees:  Leah Daniels, Appellant
Erskine Chaffin, Appellant’s Representative
Joseph Bell, Municipal Building Official - City of Springfield

Background: In his letter, dated December 9, 2004, Mr. Stephen Desilets, Building Inspector for
the City of Springfield, served a letter to Ms. Leah Daniels, in reference to the following Sections
of 780 CMR, Sixth Edition (the State Building Code), 904.7 & 3402.12.3, for property located at
53 Wilbraham Avenue. A copy of said letter is made part of this decision.

The construction type of the subject building is 5B, and the use groﬁp contained within is Residential
(R-2).

Relief Requested: The Appellant requested relief in the form of a variance to allow a renovation to a 5-
family residential dwelling without installing a fire sprinkler system.

Appellants:

The appellants testified that they want to renovate a 5-unit residential building, but the city will not allow
them to dig up the street for connection to the proposed required sprinkler system. Also, the pipe in the
street is not be large enough to provide the necessary water pressure for the sprinkler system, so the pipe
would have to be replaced.



STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

Docket Number: 05-023
Date: February 23, 2005

The appellants testified that the fire alarm system has heat detectors and smoke detectors, and the system is
centrally monitored by an independent party. The fire alarm system has been approved by the fire
department in January 2005 with the knowledge that they were appealing the building official’s decision to
have a sprinkler system installed since the city will not allow them to connect to the city water supply.

The fire official told them they have no objection to the granting of the requested variance.

Municipal Building Official:

The building official was present at the hearing, and testified that he does not object to the granting of the
requested variance nor does the local fire department. :

Decision: Following testimony, and based upon relevant information provided, Board members voted as
indicated below.

XXXX corverens Granted [ R Denied [ Rendered Interpretation

Oeeeereenne Granted with conditions (see below) O....... Dismissed

XXXX tveerininnn Unanimous - O......... Majority

Yariance Granted for:

780 CMR 904.7 & 3402.12.3. The appellant does not have to install a sprinkler system in the 5-unit
residential building.




THE CITY OF In Reply Refer To:

PRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS !
5 G M 53 Wilbraham Avenue

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT**BUILDING DIVISION
October 26, 2005

Leah Daniels
4 Quebec Street, 1.O.
Springfield, MA 01151

We acknowledge the receipt of your letter of request for a Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy in regards to Permit #0401168 issued September 2, 2004 to repair a multi-residence
building. (Five Family)

Accordmg to our records, all the work has been completed except for the sheetrock and
finishes for the 3™ floor, apartment #5.

- We do therefore issue The Temporary Certificate of Occupancy to occupy the dwellmg.‘
at 53 Wilbraham Avenue, the 1% and 2™ floor apartments-#1, #2, #3, #4 Only.

This Temporary Certificate of Occupancy will expire on December 1, 2005.
When all the work has been completed, we will then issue the Permanent Certificate of

Occupancy.

Sincerely,

/@%K '
Steven T. Desilets

Code Enforcement Commissioner

STD:sar



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WESTERN DIVISION, S§ HOUSING COURT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL

C.V. NO, 06-TR-929
)
City of Springfield )]
Code Enforcement Department )
Housing Division, )
Plaintiff )
)
V. )
)
Leah Daniels (Owner), )
Defendant )
' )

Affidavit of Ronald Baker

I, Ronald Baker, hereby depose and say that:

1.

I have been in the building and trades industry for approximately thirty five
years.

During that time I have done contracting myself, I have supervised
construction work on various real property in the Commonwealth of
Massgachusetts.

I have worked for several lending instituiions and community development
corporations preparing work write ups & cost estimates for housing
rehabilitation. I am rehab consultant #1143 listed by HUD & Mass Housing
Finance Agency.

I have been a home inspector for approximately twelve years. My license
(#430) was issued in 2001 when the State regulations were passed.

1 have an office in Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts, where I train potential
home inspectors to prepare for the National Home inspectors' exam which
is a prerequisite to obtaining their home inspector’s licenses.

I have been qualified as an expert withess to testify in the Boston Housing



[P A G S Y]

e

10.

L T s N e

Court within the last eighteen months.

On June 7, 2007, I went to the property standing at 53 Wilbraham Avenue
in Springfield, Massachusets.

There I observed the alleged viclation for a lack of fire separation between
the floors of the building as briefly described at Paragraph 5 of Exhibit B.

It is my professional opinion that the fire retardant tiles and the fire
retardant grid comply with the State Building Code and that sheet rock is
not therefore required on any of these floors to comply with the applicable
Building Code.

1 have been told that the wires remaining after removing the electrical dryer
outlets and the corresponding circuit breakets were supposedly a violation
cited by the City of Springfield. In my opinion, because these wires are not

- «live” and cannot be readily be made “live” they are not likely to constitute

a violation of either the Building Code.

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this day.

Date: June 7, 2007

Ronald Baker

uuuuu




FUNDAMENTALS OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

72-27

Figure 1-6.2.1 Record of completion.
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
RECORD OF COMPLETION

- Name of protected property: M

Address: <y v/ /@é@m A

Representative of protected property (name/phone):
Authority having jurisdiction:

Address/telephone number:

1. Type(s) of System or Service
——- NFPA 72, Chapter 3 — Local
If alarm is transmitted to location(s) off premises, list where received:

- NFPA 72, Chapter 3 — Emergency Voice/Alarm Service

Quantity of voice/alarm channels: : Single:________ Multiple:
Quantity of speakers installed: Quantity of speaker zones:

Quantity of telephones or telephone jacks included in system:

—— NFPA 72, Chapter 6 — Auxillary
" Indicate type of connection: _
Local energy —  Shunt —_ Parallel telephone

Location of telephohe‘ number for receipt of signals:

"JV/; NFPA 72, Chapter 5 — Remote Station ‘ .
Alarm: _

Supervisory:
—_ NFPA 72, Chapter 5 — Proprietary
If alarms are retransmitted to public fire service communications centers or others, indicate location and

telephone numbers of the organization receiving alarm:

Indicate how alarm is retransmitted:

— . NFPA 72, Chapter 5 — Central Station
Prime contractor: :

Central station location:

Means of transmission of signals from the protected premises to the central station:
McCulloh Multiplex One-way radio
Digital alarm communicator Two-way radio

Others
Means of transmission of alarms to the public fire service communications center:

(a)

(b)

System location:

(NFPA Record of Complstion 1 of 4)

'1999 Edition



79-98 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE

Figure 1-6.2.1 (Continued)

_ . Organization name/phone Representative name/phone
Installer _iﬁf_.f_sau:i!;_ 7359-2271
Supplier 5,6 mE '
Service organization Sasme

Location of record (as-built) drawings:

Location of owners manuals: A Z F/d (o

Location of test reports: Sar e

A contract, dated M , for tes} ang inspection in accordance with NFPA standard(s)
No(s). _ ,dated _8////25" ,is in effect.

2. Record of System Installation

(Fill out after mstallatlon is complete and wiring checked for o ens shorts, ground fault di e
branching, but prior to conducting operational acceptance testsp) ’ ground 1aults, anc improper

This sys has been installed in accor the NFPA standards as shown below, was inspected
by _M );;/ , includes the devices shown below, and has been in service
since _ X 7 2, o+ .
NFPA 72,Chapters 1 2 3 ’ 5 6 7 (circle all that apply)
____NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, Article 760

___ Manufacturer’s instructions
___ Other (specify), " .

./ - Z
Signed: ‘/44/ %7' Date: J?(//// el

Organization:
3. Record of System Operation
All operational features and functions of this system were tested bmy on S'7//‘/75',/
and found to be operating properly in accordance with the requirements of: 7 '
__NFPAT2,Chspters 1 2 8 4( 56 7 (circleallthatapply)
— _NFPAT70, Natwnal Electrical Code, Article 760
—_ Manufacturer’s instructions "
___ Other W p
Signed: // - Date: _WA"/
Organization:
4, Alarm-Initiating Devices 'and Circuits
Quantity and class of initiating device circuits (see NFPA 72, Table 3-5) Quantity: _____ Style: Class:
MANUAL
(a) __i___ Manual stations Noncoded, activating Transmitters Coded

(b Combination manual fire alarm and guard’s tour coded stations
AUTOMATIC
Coverage Complete: . : : Partial:
(a) ? Smoke detectors Ton _K_ Photo
Duct detectors Ion ______ Photo

(c) I Heat detectors _L FT RR __ _FTRR RC

1998 Edition




FUNDAMENTALS OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS 72-29
Figure 1-6.2.1 (Continued) ]
(d) Sprinkler waterflow switches: Transmitters. Noncoded, activating Coded
(e) Other (list): ‘ '
5. Supervisory Signal-Initiating Devices and Circuits (use blanks to indicate quantity of devic;eé)
GUARD’S TOUR
(a) ~_ Coded stations
(b) Noneoded stations, activating transmitters

()

Compulsory guard tour system comprised of
intermediate stations

transmitter stations and

Note: Combination devices are recorded under 4(b) and 5(a).

SPRINKLER SYSTEM
(a)

Coded valve supervisory signaling attachments

Value supervisory switches, activating
b) Building temperature points
(¢) ______ Site water temperattire points
(@) Site water supply level points
Electric fire pump: ’
(e) Fire pump power
® Fire pump running
@) Phase reversal

Engine-driven fire pump:
¢y
69)
@
Engine-driven generator:
(k)

Fire pump running

Selector in auto position
Engine or control panel trouble

Selector in auto position

transmitters

(1) ______ Control panel trouble
(m) Transfer switches
(n) Engine running

Other supervisory function(s) (specify):

6. Alarm Notification Appliances and Circuits

Quantity and class (see NFPA 72, Table 3-7) of notification appliance circuits connected to the system:
Types and quantities of notification appliances installed: Quantity:

(a) ‘Bells Inch
(b) _____ Speakers

(c) Horns

@ . Chimes

(e Other:

Class:_____

1999 Edition



7230 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE

Figure 1-6.2.1 (Continued)

. ; £
® ZI. Visual signals ~ Type: - &rrl’@g Corr an o= _
withaudible __/ _ wio audible

Local annunciator Six

(8) —
7. Signaling Line Circuits
Quantity and class (see NFPA 72, Table 3-6) of signaling line circuits connected to system:
" Quantity: Style: Class:
8. System Power Supplies
(a) Primary (main): _AZG__ Nominal voltage: / 2 o l’ Current rating: :2‘0 / s =d
Overcurrent protectmn Type: Current rating:
Location:
(b) Secondary (standby):
Storage battery: Amp-hour rating: / y / /f
—___ Calculated capacity to drive system, in hours: 24 60
Engine-driven generator dedicated to fire alarm system: ‘
Location of fuel stor;ige: _ _
(c) Emergency or standby system used as backup to primary power supply, instead of using a secondary power supply:
Emergency system described in NFPA 70, Article 700
Legally required standby system described in NFPA 70, Article 701

Optional standby system described in NFPA 70, Article 702, which also meets the performance
requirements of Article 700 or 701

9. System Software

(a) Operating system software revision level(s):
(b) Application software revision level(s):

(¢) Revision completed by: :
(name) © (firm)
10. Comments:
zZ s o
(signed) for central station or alarm service company or installation contractor/suppher (title) ( ate)

Frequency of routine tests and inspections, if other than in accordance with the referenced NFPA standard(s):

System deviations from the referenced NFPA standard(s) are:

T I s %/ar

(signed) for central station or alarm service company or installation contractor/supplier (title) (date)

pleti oiﬁwﬁyste 5) satisfacfory test(s) witnessed (if required by the authority having Junsdmtmn)

epresentati;re of the authority having jurisdiction (title) . (date)

Upon

1999 Edition
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Barry, Patty (DPS)

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Importance:

Guys,

Barry, Patty (DPS)

Wednesday, November 14, 2007 10:47 AM

Anderson, Robert (DPS); 'Brian Gale'; Haagensen, Dana (DFS)
Re-hearing on December 18, 2007
Docket#05-468MemofromTodd. pdf

High

If you read this information this is a case that the three of you all sat on September 6, 2007. At that time it was
determined that we should forward this hearing to Legal Counsel to see if we have jurisdiction or not. I did give this to
Todd Grossman and you can read his reply. That being said can the three of you all appear for this re-hearing on
December 18, 20077 If needed and you all cannot sit for the entire day, please let me know and | will schedule il for the
first hearing and do what | can to find replacements for the rest of the day. Thanks so much everyone. 1 look forward to

your response back..

Patty




